UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report: July 16, 2020 (Date of earliest event reported: July 14, 2020)

Commission File Number	<u>Registrant; State of Incorporation;</u> <u>Address and Telephone Number</u>	IRS Employer Identification No.
1-11178	Revlon, Inc. Delaware One New York Plaza New York, New York, 10004 212-527-4000	13-3662955
33-59650	Revion Consumer Products Corporation Delaware One New York Plaza New York, New York, 10004 212-527-4000	13-3662953

Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report: None

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) or 12(g) of the Act:

	<u>Title of each class</u>		<u>Name of each exchange on</u>
		Trading	<u>which</u>
		<u>Symbol(s)</u>	<u>registered</u>
Revlon, Inc.	Class A Common Stock	REV	New York Stock Exchange
Revlon Consumer Products Corporation	None	N/A	N/A

Indicate by check mark whether each registrant is an "emerging growth company" as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter)in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Revlon, Inc.
Revlon Consumer Products Corporation

Emerging Growth Company Yes 🗆 No 🗵 Yes 🗆 No 🗵

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrants have elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 1.02. Termination of a Material Definitive Agreement.

Item 5.02 is incorporated by reference herein to the extent applicable to the Consulting Agreement (as referred to in such item).

Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

Each of Revlon, Inc. ("Revlon") and Revlon Consumer Products Corporation ("RCPC" and, together with its subsidiaries and Revlon, the "Company") are reducing the number of directors serving on their respective Board of Directors. In connection with such actions, each of Ambassador Nicole Avant, Mitra Hormozi and Jonathan Schwartz have resigned as a Director of Revlon, in each case effective as of July 14, 2020 (the "Effective Date"). Mr. Schwartz also resigned as a member of Revlon's Audit Committee and as a member of RCPC's Board of Directors, in each case as of the Effective Date. Also as of the Effective Date, the Company and Ms. Hormozi agreed to terminate her Consulting Agreement, dated as of November 7, 2019, as amended, which Consulting Agreement had previously been suspended as part of the organizational cost-reduction measures taken by the Company in response to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, each Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

REVLON, INC.

By: <u>/s/ Michael T. Sheehan</u> Michael T. Sheehan Senior Vice President, Deputy General Counsel and Secretary

REVLON CONSUMER PRODUCTS CORPORATION

By: <u>/s/ Michael T. Sheehan</u> Michael T. Sheehan Senior Vice President, Deputy General Counsel and Secretary

July 16, 2020